
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Couros (Chair) 

Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Giles 

Apologies -  

Councillor Li 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 19 September 2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 19 September 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 

View public 19 September 2023 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 

 
 
5.   Deputations 

 

 
 
6.    Workshops 

Nil 
 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   Recommended Levels of Service for Public Lighting & Electrical Asset 

Management Plan 
 

4 - 8 

 
 7.2   O-Bahn City Access Project - Land Tenure arrangements 

 
9 - 122 

 
 7.3   Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap 

 
 

123 - 197 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g836/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Sep-2023%2019.00%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


  
8.   Reports for Noting 

 
 

 
 8.1   Capital Project Update – September 2023 

 
198 - 208 

 
9.   Closure 

 
 



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Recommended Levels of Service for 
Public Lighting and Electrical Asset 
Management Plan 
 

Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture 

Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director, City 
Services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City of Adelaide (CoA) is the custodian of assets which provide the community with services that are essential 
to their quality of life. Asset Management is a key business function for all councils to manage their infrastructure 
portfolio responsibly and effectively. We coordinate infrastructure-related objectives through our Asset 
Management Plans, per legislation Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Works are currently underway to improve our lighting and electrical asset information, with spatial data 
improvements progressing and a condition audit planned for 2024/25. Due to the maturity level of our current asset 
data, this Lighting and Electrical Asset Management Plan will be considered an interim document, which will be 
updated following the completion of the condition audit in 2025. It will forecast the cost and timing of maintenance 
and renewal requirements to ensure we manage our assets to the agreed level of service, while managing any 
associated risks.  

It is critical to note that asset renewal funding on its own limits the ability to increase the quality and extent of our 
existing asset network. Upgrade funding is often required separately, or in conjunction with renewal funding, to 
ensure our assets provide services in line with community expectations and our strategic objectives. While our 
Asset Management Plans will not identify financial forecasts associated with upgrade/new projects, integrated 
planning will ensure required renewal scheduling is aligned (where feasible) with key upgrade/new initiatives 
associated with our Strategic Plan objectives or Council Decisions. Such opportunities will be workshopped with 
Council on an annual basis through the Business Plan and Budget process. 

This report presents the recommended asset management strategies and levels of service for the City of 
Adelaide’s Public Lighting and Electrical portfolio and has been informed by a community consultation process. 
This will inform the development and updates to an interim Public Lighting and Electrical Asset Management Plan 
and associated re-forecasting of the Long-Term Financial Plan (LTFP). 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 October 2023 for consideration.  
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the results of the community consultation undertaken to benchmark current user satisfaction for 
Public Lighting and Electrical assets. 

2. Approves the development of an interim Public Lighting and Electrical Asset Management Plan based on 
the planning principles and recommended management strategies presented within this report. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  
The approval of the planning principles and recommended asset management strategies 
presented within this report will inform the development and updates to the interim 
[...]
l.   

If Council resolves to execute the four documents, it will also give effect to other changes in land tenure in the 
vicinity of the new O-Bahn track that are consistent with the intent of the Project Deed. The purpose of this Report 
is to is to seek Council approval to finalise and execute the four documents. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 October 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes that the O-Bahn City Access Project was completed in 2018 and that it is now necessary to change 

the land tenure in the vicinity of the new O-Bahn track so that it is consistent with the terms (and intent) of 
the Project Deed that was entered into between the City of Adelaide and the Minister for Transport and 
Infrastructure in 2016. 

2. Notes that the Surveyor-General has written to Council (Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023), requesting that it 
approve and execute the documents shown as Appendices A-D in the letter to give effect to the required 
changes in land tenure, the documents being: 

2.1 Instrument for the Minister for Planning to vary GRO Plan 01/2014 pursuant to the Adelaide Park 
Lands Act (SA) 2005 – which is shown as Appendix A to the letter. 

2.2 Instrument to change the status of land and vest easement rights – which is shown as Appendix B to 
the letter. 

2.3 Application on behalf of the Minister for Climate, Environment and Water for deposit of a plan of 
division and issue of new certificates of title (Form RTD) – which is shown as Appendix C to the letter. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.2



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

2.4 Application for the variation of easement between the Minister for Climate, Environment and Water 
and Distribution Lessor Corporation (to vary existing easement rights) (Form VE) – which is shown as 
Appendix D to the letter. 

3. Approves the documents listed as Appendices A-D in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023 (or documents 
substantially in accordance with those documents) and any other documents to give effect to the land 
tenure changes requested by the Surveyor-General. 

4. Approves providing the necessary concurrences (pursuant to the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA)) in 
order to give effect to the land tenure changes requested by the Surveyor-General. 

5. Notes that the ‘long-form’ easements proposed to be granted (Easements B, C, D, E, F, G, H, J, K and R) 
and ‘varied’ (Easement P) are summarised in Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023. 

6. Authorises the Lord Mayor and Chief Executive Officer to execute and affix the Common Seal of the 
Council to the documents listed as Appendices A-D in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023 and any other 
documents that may be required in order to give effect to the changes in land tenure that have been 
requested by the Surveyor-General. 

 
 

 
 

Page 10



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
If Council approves and executes the four documents that have been requested by the 
Surveyor-General, it will finalise the land tenure arrangements relating to the O-Bahn City 
Access Project. 

Policy Not as a result of this Report 

Consultation 
The Government of South Australia (State Government) has consulted extensively with the 
City of Adelaide throughout the delivery of the O-Bahn City Access Project, including in 
relat
[...]
gement. 

Page 13



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

14.3 Close the portion of Rundle Road numbered ‘3’ on the map below (below the top of the O-Bahn tunnel 
only) and transfer ownership to the Crown, with the Minister for Transport made responsible for its 
care, control and management. 

14.4 Open (as public road) the land numbered ‘4’ on the map below (which was previously Park Lands 
under the care, control and management of the City of Adelaide). 

 
 

15. The land tenure after Step 2 was completed is shown in the map below. No further changes to land tenure 
have been made since that time i.e. this is how the land tenure currently exists.   

                
 
Letter from the Surveyor-General 
16. Construction of the O-Bahn City Access Project was completed in 2018.  Since then, the Administration has 

been working with the Crown Solicitor’s Office (including the Surveyor-General and Registrar-General) to 
finalise the complex land tenure processes associated with the Project.  This has culminated in the Surveyor-
General writing to the City of Adelaide (letter shown as Attachment A) requesting that Council approve and 
execute the following documents: 

16.1. Instrument for the Minister for Planning to vary GRO Plan 01/2014 pursuant to the Adelaide Park 
Lands Act (SA) 2005 - Appendix A to the letter. 

16.2. Instrument to change the status of land and vest easement rights – Appendix B to the letter. 

Page 14



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

16.3. Application on behalf of the Minister for Climate, Environment and Water for deposit of a plan of 
division (DP 121055) and issue of new certificates of title (Form RTD) – Appendix C to the letter. 

16.4. Application for the variation of easement between the Minister for Climate, Environment and Water 
and Distribution Lessor Corporation (to vary existing easement rights) (Form VE) – Appendix D to the 
letter. 
[...]
 map below (which is owned by the Crown and under 
the care, control and management of the City of Adelaide) will be opened as public road (which will be 
owned by the City of Adelaide). 

          
 

27.3 The portion of Park Lands numbered ‘8’ on the map below (which is currently owned by the Crown 
and under the care, control and management of the ‘Board of the Botanic Gardens and State 
Herbarium’) will be opened as public road (which will be owned by the City of Adelaide). 

 

Page 16



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

                 
 

27.4 The portion of Park Lands numbered ‘9’ on the map below (which is currently owned by the Crown 
and under the care, control and management of the ‘Board of the Botanic Gardens and State 
Herbarium’) will be opened as public road (which will be owned by the City of Adelaide). 

27.5 The portions of Park Lands numbered ‘10’ and ‘11’ on the map below (which are currently owned by 
the Crown and under the care, control and management of the City of Adelaide) will be opened as 
public road (which will be owned by the City of Adelaide). 

 
 

                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

Step 5 
28. The fifth step required to achieve the desired land tenure arrangement is for ten easements to be granted 

and one easement to be ‘varied’.   

29. The ten easements to be granted (Easements B, C, D, E, F, G, H, J, K and R) and the one easement to be 
‘varied’ (Easement P) are ‘long-form’ easements – noting that a ‘long-form’ easement is one where the terms 
are tailored to a specific circumstance.  

29.1 Each of the ten ‘long form’ easements to be granted are shown in the document titled ‘Instrument to 
change the status of land and vest easement rights’, which is shown as Appendix B to the letter 
received from the Surveyor-General (Attachment A). 

29.2 The ‘long form’ easement to be ‘varied’ is shown in the document named ‘Application for the variation 
of easement’, which is shown as Appendix D to the letter received from the Surveyor-General 
(Attachment A).  

30. A summary of the easements to be granted and varied is shown in Attachment B. 

31. The proposed granting and varying of the easements was not contemplated in the Project Deed, however 
the easements are necessary to ensure that the proposed easement-holders (including the City of Adelaide) 
will have ongoing rights to be able to access and maintain assets that are located on land that is not under 
their care, control and management.   

32. The terms of the long-form easements being granted or varied were prepared by Crown Law with the 
assistance from Council’s external lawyers and input from other Government agencies, including the 
Surveyor-General and the Registrar-General.   

Final land tenure arrangement 
33. If Council adopts the recommendations of this Report (to approve and execute the documents listed as 

Appendices A-D in Attachment A), the land tenure will be as per the map below (excluding the details 
regarding easements and changes along Hackney Road). 

 

                          
34. The Surveyor-General (for the Minister for Planning) has reflected these intended land tenure arrangements 

in a draft variation to the Adelaide Park Lands Plan, which is referenced as ‘GRO Plan 01/2023’.  An extract 
of GRO Plan 01/2023 is shown below. 

 

Page 18



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

                 
 
 
 
 
Summary 
35. The Administration and its external lawyers have engaged extensively with Crown Law, the Registrar-

General and Surveyor-General on this complex matter for over five years.   

36. The request made by the Surveyor-General for Council to approve and execute the documents listed as 
Appendices A-D in Attachment A will result in a final land tenure arrangement that is consistent with the 
intent of the Proje
[...]
an Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap (the 
Roadmap) for consideration as part of the 2024/25 budget process.  

The purpose of this report is to present the Roadmap to Council for approval. Consistent with Council’s decision, 
this report includes: 

  The role of Council compared to other stakeholders with respect to leading, partnering or advocating for 
increased EV charging infrastructure. 

  Changes required to planning, infrastructure, investment and engagement approaches to enable increased EV 
charging infrastructure. 

  Options for an expanded series of trials of EV charging infrastructure. 

  Explores establishment of a reference panel to guide a coordinated approach to investment and delivery of 
increased charging infrastructure. 

  Identifies available partnership opportunities with other levels of government. 

The Roadmap provides strategic recommendations in the short-term (1-3 years) and identifies priority charging 
locations across the City of Adelaide that respond to city resident and user needs. These recommendations and 
locations are proposed to be incorporated into a consolidated Climate and Sustainability Strategy to be presented 
to the Audit and Risk Committee by December 2023. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 October 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 

Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023. 

2. Notes the directions from the Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap will be incorporated into a 
consolidated Climate and Sustainability Strategy to be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee by 
December 2023. 

3. Notes the Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap will inform budget proposals for 2024/25 to be 
considered by Council through the annual business plan and budget process. 

4. Notes the following actions from the Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap will commence in 2023/24: 

4.1. Facilitate the deployment of EV charging infrastructure with the City of Adelaide by establishing a 
clear framework for the rollout of EV chargers at strategic locations. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7.3



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 19 September 2023

4.2. Enable the market-led provision of on-street EV chargers in select locations which support the 
transition to EVs and minimise impacts on the public realm.  

4.3. Work with private sector providers to trial on-street charging in residential areas with limited private 
off-street charging and constrained charging options. 

 

 

Page 124



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 19 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Environmental Leadership 
4.4 Support our community to transition to a low carbon economy through education, 
incentives and appropriate infrastructure. 

Policy The Roadmap delivers on Council’s Carbon Neutral Strategy 2015-2025 and Climate 
Action Plan 2022-2025  

Consultation 
The Roadmap is informed by engagement across City of Adelaide, neighbouring local 
governments, State Government, industry, community representative groups and 
stakeholders. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Council has a role to advocate to the Department for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) to 
bring South Australia in line with other States with respect to standardised signage, rules 
and expiation fees as it relates to EV parking. Current such matters are not addressed 
under the Road Traffic Act 1961. 

Opportunities 
The provision of public EV charging infrastructure aims to support residents in areas with 
constrained off-street charging options and provide destination charging that su
[...]
 locations with limited off-street charging options and where it 
does not result in unintended amenity impacts. 

Reference Panel 
18. Council’s decision sought exploration of the establishment of a reference panel to guide a coordinated 

approach to investment and delivery of increased charging infrastructure. 

19. The advice on establishing an EV panel was that there would be greater value in using a broader city-wide 
transport and parking reference panel than a panel with EV specific focus. 

Partnerships 
20. Council’s decision sought to identify available partnership opportunities with other levels of government. 

21. The Roadmap identifies roles for Council to Partner and Influence, this includes:  

21.1. Partnering with industry for the provision of destination charging in UPark facilities 

21.2. Delivering a pilot project in an apartment building 

21.3. A coordinated government approach to on-route and hub EV charging networks. 
Next steps  
22. Pending a decision by Council on the Roadmap, the strategic recommendations and priority charging 

locations across the City of Adelaide will be incorporated into a consolidated Climate and Sustainability 
Strategy to be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee by December 2023 for delivery and oversight by 
Council through its City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee. 

23. The Roadmap recommends seven steps in the short term (1-3 years) (page 58 and page 59 of 
Attachment A), which City of Adelaide can undertake for the provision of EV charging infrastructure across 
the city. 

24. The below actions are proposed to commence in the current 2023/24 financial year: 

24.1. Facilitate the deployment of EV charging infrastructure with the City of Adelaide by establishing a clear 
framework for the rollout of EV chargers at strategic locations. 

24.2. Enable the market-led provision of on-street EV chargers in select locations which support the 
transition to EVs and minimise impacts on the p
[...]
mmittee reflecting 
the previous monthly performance. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 
1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for September 2023 as contained within this report and 

Attachment A to Item 8.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee 
held on 17 October 2023. 

 

 

 
 

Page 198

Agenda Item 8.1



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities  

Policy Not applicable 

Consultation Consultation to various levels as required for the delivery of each project has or will be 
undertaken. 

Resource Projects delivered through a combination of Council resources, contract staff and external 
contractors and suppliers. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not applicable 

Opportunities Not applicable 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation 

This report tracks capital works performance against the 2023/24 Capital Works budget 
of $100.734m. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Life expectancy of assets varies by asset class. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Ongoing costs for the maintenance of new and/or renewed assets will be factored into 
future Asset Management and Maintenance Plans, Business Plans and Budgets. 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Projects reported on are primarily funded from Councils Capital Budget, however various 
State and Federal grant funding opportunities have been leveraged against a number of 
projects. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 199



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

DISCUSSION 
1. The total Capital Expenditure Budget for 2023/24 financial year approved by Council is $100.734m. 

2. The Ca
[...]
Lake Earth 
Retaining Structure
($715K) New & Upgrade 

The project is constructing a support structure (piled 
retention system) to stabilise and prevent further 
slumping of the riverbank and pathway near the Uni 
foot Bridge. 

Work is approaching completion with ancillary works 
to the embankment to be completed. 

Estimated completion of works – October 2023 

Road resurfacing 
($6.2M) Renewal

Combined roads projects have a budget of $6.260m.

Various streets progressing well: West Terrace reseal. 
Hindley Street – depicted.

Stakeholder and events impact management – 
continuous.

60+ programmed over next six months.

3Page 207



Adelaide Town Hall Façade 
($4.9M) Renewal

Multi-year funded project to address structural-ware, 
and stonework restoration.

Conservation work has commenced with scaffold 
installation over Northern face, Pirie Street.

Works on King William Street façade scheduled 
February 2024.

Stakeholder has included E-News, local media, and 
notifications to adjacent businesses.

Veale Gardens 
Reticulated Creek 
($436k) Renewal

Project is rectifying subsiding riverbanks, pathways, 
and landscaping.

Latent conditions and bad weather has impacted 
on delivery.

Stakeholder communication with events team and 
coordination around bookings continues.

4 Capital Works – September Update Page 208


	Agenda
	7.1 Recommended Levels of Service for Public Lighting & Electrical Asset Management Plan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Background
	Context
	Community Engagement
	Renewal Intervention Levels
	Summary & Next Steps

	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.2 O-Bahn City Access Project - Land Tenure arrangements
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Letter from Surveyor-General
	Attachment B - easements to be granted and 'varied'

	7.3 Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS


Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 7.30 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Couros (Chair) 

Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Davis, Hou, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
The Lord Mayor left the meeting at 7.30 pm. 

The meeting adjourned at 7.31 pm, with two-thirds majority, until the conclusion of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee.  

The meeting resumed at 8.04 pm with the following members present: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Councillor Couros (Chair) and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt 
and Snape. 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Li 

On Leave: 

Councillor Giles 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 19 September 2023 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 19 September 
2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

 
Carried 

The Chair sought leave of the meeting to bring forward Item 7.2 – O’Bahn City Access Project – Land Tenure 
Arrangements, to be considered prior to Item 7.1 - Recommended Levels of Service for Public Lighting & 
Electrical Asset Management Plan. Leave was granted. 
  

7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.2 O-Bahn City Access Project - Land Tenure arrangements 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

 Councillor Davis entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.05 pm. 

 Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin left the Colonel Light Room at 8.05 pm and re-entered at 8.09 
pm. 

 Councillor Noon left the Colonel Light Room at 8.11 pm and re-entered at 8.12 pm. 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 7.30 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Sibentritt - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes that the O-Bahn City Access Project was completed in 2018 and that it is now necessary to 
change the land tenure in the vicinity of the new O-Bahn track so that it is consistent with the terms 
(and intent) of the Project Deed that was entered into between the City of Adelaide and the Minister for 
Transport and Infrastructure in 2016. 

2. Notes that the Surveyor-General has written to Council (Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023), requesting 
that it approve and execute the documents shown as Appendices A-D in the letter to give effect to the 
required changes in land tenure, the documents being: 

2.1 Instrument for the Minister for Planning to vary GRO Plan 01/2014 pursuant to the Adelaide Park 
Lands Act (SA) 2005 – which is shown as Appendix A to the letter. 

2.2 Instrument to change the status of land and vest easement rights – which is shown as Appendix 
B to the letter. 

2.3 Application on behalf of the Minister for Climate, Environment and Water for deposit of a plan of 
division and issue of new certificates of title (Form RTD) – which is shown as Appendix C to the 
letter. 

2.4 Application for the variation of easement between the Minister for Climate, Environment and 
Water and Distribution Lessor Corporation (to vary existing easement rights) (Form VE) – which 
is shown as Appendix D to the letter. 

3. Approves the documents listed as Appendices A-D in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023 (or documents 
substantially in accordance with those documents) and any other documents to give effect to the land 
tenure changes requested by the Surveyor-General. 

4. Approves providing the necessary concurrences (pursuant to the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA)) 
in order to give effect to the land tenure changes requested by the Surveyor-General. 

5. Notes that the ‘long-form’ easements proposed to be granted (Easements B, C, D, E, F, G, H, J, K and 
R) and ‘varied’ (Easement P) are summarised in Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023. 

6. Authorises the Lord Mayor and Chief Executive Officer to execute and affix the Common Seal of the 
Council to the documents listed as Appendices A-D in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023 and any other 
documents that may be required in order to give effect to the changes in land tenure that have been 
requested by the Surveyor-General. 

Carried 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7.1 Recommended Levels of Service for Public Lighting & Electrical Asset Management Plan 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 7.30 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

1. Notes the results of the community consultation undertaken to benchmark current user satisfaction for 
Public Lighting and Electrical assets. 

2. Approves the development of an interim Public Lighting and Electrical Asset Management Plan based 
on the planning principles and recommended management strategies presented within this report. 

Carried 
 
7.3 Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 8.38 pm and re-entered at 
8.39 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 17 October 2023. 

2. Notes the directions from the Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap will be incorporated into a 
consolidated Climate and Sustainability Strategy to be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee by 
December 2023. 

3. Notes the Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap will inform budget proposals for 2024/25 to be 
considered by Council through the annual business plan and budget process. 

4. Notes the following actions from the Electric Vehicle (EV) Transition Roadmap will commence in 
2023/24: 

4.1. Facilitate the deployment of EV charging infrastructure with the City of Adelaide by establishing 
a clear framework for the rollout of EV chargers at strategic locations. 

4.2. Enable the market-led provision of on-street EV chargers in select locations which support the 
transition to EVs and minimise impacts on the public realm.  

4.3. Work with private sector providers to trial on-street charging in residential areas with limited 
private off-street charging and constrained charging options. 

Carried  
8 Reports for Noting 
 
8.1 Capital Project Update – September 2023 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for September 2023 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 8.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works 
Committee held on 17 October 2023. 

Carried unanimously 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.43 pm 

 
 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 7.30 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 October 2023

 

 

 

 

Councillor Couros 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


